
  
 
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

To:         Council Chair 
Through:   Dave Somers, County Executive 

 Date:  June 18, 2024 

From:        Purchasing Division  Bid No: PW-24-017SB 

General Legislative Session:   June 26, 2024  Engineer’s Estimate:  

Product/Service:  East Apron & Taxiway F Rehabilitation 
 
 
  

 
$5,596,890.04 
 

Owner/User Department:  Airport  Contract Award Amount: 
The recommended amount is  
18% less than the estimate. 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
This Contract and contemplated work to be performed under this contract includes, but is not limited to, Mill and 
inlay approximately 1,100 LF of Taxiway F, rehabilitate approximately 700 LF of Taxiway F, runup area, east 
apron, Crown Aviation parking lot, and Airport Road pull out lane, reconfigure tie-downs and taxilanes on East 
Apron, construct storm drainage improvements, Replace perimeter fence, install new electronic vehicle gate and 
two new electronic pedestrian gates. 
 
Apprenticeship: 15% 
 
 

TWO LOW BIDDERS: 
1. KLB Construction $4,544,108.00 
2. Taylor’s Excavators Inc. $5,063,130.00 
3. Faber Construction $5,219,486.20 
4. Road Construction NW $5,913,979.75 

 

The lowest responsible bidder is KLB Construction in the amount of $4,544,108.00 plus applicable Washington 
State Sales Tax. 

AWARD AUTHORITY: 
This Bid award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with 
Snohomish County Code section 3.04.120, “Formal sealed bidding,” and section 3.04.140(3), “Award, execution, 
by whom,” which establish the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding 
requirements greater than $500,000. The County Council approves this Bid Award and authorizes the County 
Executive to execute an Agreement for the products and services defined in the Bid. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 
Airport endorses this award recommendation.  
The Purchasing Manager, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2024-1323. 
The County Executive, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2024-1323. 
 

APPROVED: 

 

___________________________________ 
Council Chair                                        Date 
 

6/26/2024


